

No. 15-20078

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BASS PRO OUTDOOR WORLD, LLC,  
and TRACKER MARINE RETAIL, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas  
Case No. 4:11-cv-3425

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

---

Rae T. Vann  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600  
[rvann@ntll.com](mailto:rvann@ntll.com)

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

June 26, 2015

EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC, *et al.*  
No. 15-20078

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE EEOC MAY PURSUE COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR PATTERN-OR-PRACTICE DISCRIMINATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII’S PLAIN TEXT AND SETTLED CASE LAW ..... 6

    A. Sections 706 And 707 Serve Important, But Distinct, Purposes ..... 6

    B. The *Teamsters* Framework Was Not Designed With Class-Wide Compensatory And Punitive Damages In Mind ..... 10

II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO UNDERMINE EFFECTIVE TITLE VII ENFORCEMENT BY FACILITATING, INDEED ENCOURAGING, ABUSIVE EEOC LITIGATION TACTICS ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

*Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody*, 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....7

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2013) .....16

*EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*,  
611 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Iowa 2009),  
*aff'd*, 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

*EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.*, 615 F. Supp. 2d 867 (N.D. Iowa 2009) .....13

*EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.*, 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....16

*Fener v. Operating Engineers Construction Industry & Miscellaneous Pension  
Fund (LOCAL 66)*, 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009).....16

*Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.*, 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....14

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977).....*passim*

*Kolstad v. American Dental Association*, 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....9, 12

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), *superseded by statute  
on other grounds*, Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat.  
1071 (1991).....4, 10

*Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.*, 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....16

*Serrano v. Cintas Corp.*,  
699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 92 (2013) .....3, 13

*United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc.*, 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975)..9

STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1991,  
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) .....7, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....9, 12

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....4, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a) .....4, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(c) .....8
